the assumed heath care cost trend rate, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a heath care cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current rate:

 1% Decrease Health Care Cost Trend Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB liability $2,100,683 $2,292,190 $2,513,066

Summary of the Change in OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Liability – Beginning of Year $ 1,529,572
Service Cost 160,141
Interest 68,049
Plan Design Changes -
Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 778,700
Changes of Assumptions or Other Inputs (175,558)
Benefit Payments (Estimated)   (68,714)
Total OPEB Liability – End of Year $2,292,190

NOTE 14 Prior Period Adjustment

During fiscal year 2024, the District determined that construction in progress amounts were not
reported. Therefore non-depreciated capital assets were understated $411,933 for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2023. The effect of correcting that error is shown in the table below.

During fiscal year 2024, error correction resulted in adjustments to and restatements of
beginning net position, as follows:

June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported

Error
Correction

June 30, 2023
As Restated

Governmental activities  $24,486,134 $   411,933 $24,898,067

Draf
t

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Draf
t

Variances
Favorable (Unfavorable)

Original Final Original Final
Budget Budget Actual to Actual to Actual

REVENUES
Local:

Taxes  9,702,500   9,702,500   9,018,938   (683,562)   (683,562)
Earnings on investments 335,000   335,000   754,648   419,648   419,648
Other  185,000   185,000   347,419   162,419   162,419

Total local 10,222,500   10,222,500   10,121,005   (101,495)   (101,495)

State:
Base program 28,011,463   28,011,463   29,593,503   1,582,040   1,582,040
Transportation 1,504,346   1,504,346   1,731,056   226,710   226,710
Tuition equivalency -   -   25,531   25,531   25,531
Benefit apportionment 3,787,512   3,787,512   3,755,061   (32,451)   (32,451)
Other state support 649,591   649,591   1,497,475   847,884   847,884
Lottery/additional state maintenance 389,025   389,025   442,592   53,567   53,567
Revenue in lieu of taxes 75,861   75,861   75,906   45   45
Other state revenue 35,000   35,000   59,600   24,600   24,600

Total state 34,452,798   34,452,798   37,180,724   2,727,926   2,727,926

Federal:
Unrestricted -   -   143,879   143,879   143,879

Total revenues 44,675,298   44,675,298   47,445,608   2,770,310   2,770,310

EXPENDITURES
Instruction:

Salaries 19,412,469   19,412,469   19,884,733   (472,264)   (472,264)
Benefits 7,072,794   7,072,794   7,263,435   (190,641)   (190,641)
Purchased services 806,720   806,720   914,625   (107,905)   (107,905)
Supplies-materials 662,466   662,466   361,369   301,097   301,097

Total instruction 27,954,449   27,954,449   28,424,162   (469,713)   (469,713)

Support:
Salaries 10,107,428   10,107,428   10,199,940   (92,512)   (92,512)
Benefits 3,966,131   3,966,131   3,796,496   169,635   169,635
Purchased services 2,322,066   2,322,066   3,118,691   (796,625)   (796,625)
Supplies-materials 893,450   893,450   950,404   (56,954)   (56,954)
Insurance - judgment 211,200   211,200   239,226   (28,026)   (28,026)

Total support 17,500,275   17,500,275   18,304,757   (804,482)   (804,482)

Capital asset program:
Capital objects -   -   132,699   (132,699)   (132,699)

Total expenditures 45,454,724   45,454,724   46,861,618   (1,406,894)   (1,406,894)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (779,426)   (779,426)   583,990   1,363,416   1,363,416

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfer out (90,000)   (90,000)   (381,648)   (291,648)   (291,648)

Net change in fund balance (869,426)$   (869,426)$   202,342   1,071,768$   1,071,768$

Fund balance -beginning of year 4,508,869

Fund balance-end of year 4,711,211$

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

Rathdrum, Idaho
LAKELAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 272

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
42

Draf
t

Variances
Favorable (Unfavorable)

Original Final Original Final
Budget Budget Actual to Actual to Actual

REVENUES
Local:

Taxes  936,094   936,094   6,208   (929,886)   (929,886)